-/ F/ -

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

3 t
————— !, *
To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: *_,
T he Boatd of Patk Commissioners report that they have received from the following named per‘sons, Pthe

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and cate of the foIlowmg sﬁea-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

VYD

ot

- ]
g
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
.Rhonda. Symends......wod o $.n 99200 Same
Andrew G. Ashukian and
wife Mary (Ajemian) $ 210.00 Same
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.
................ MM&W |
Nency L. Dgrrig, Supeyiptendent GHatdbd.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby trespectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
.Bhonda Symonds  |$ 90.00 1 Same Same
“Andrew G. Ashukisn &
wife Mary (Ajemian) |$ 210.00 Same Same
In City Council, Approved,
MER 18 Joo2 e
,QJ\J\_ 19 . . - I b

m Preszdent

%f%mr

ayOr

Clerk



IN CITY COUNCIL
OEC |7 1992

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
ANANCE

THE COLTITTEE On
FINANCE

Approvss Pessags of
The Within Resolution

Crent?
o W\ QG 3

W



-/ F2 - 2. 1§ 1578

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Robert E. Ramsey $ T75.00 Same
Gloria Holt $ 75.00 z Same
S v
Hattie Freeman $ 75.00 Same
Richard J. Allen $ T75.00 Same
Mary Issa $ 75.00 o Same
Thomasina Turner $ 75.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

e

NANG )/ L. UDE/F/P/@.U) SuPT, ~Chateman—

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Robert E. Remsey $ 75.00 Same Same
Gloria. Holt $..75.00 Same Same
Hattie Freeman $ 75.00 Same Same
Richard J. Allen $ 75.00 Same Same
Mary Issa $ 75.00 Same Same
Thomasina Turner $ T75.00 Same Same
In City Council, Approved,

10 MR 261593,

O X & Cooser
M agfo;

Read and Passed.

/% %Presi dent

Clerk




INCITY COUNCIL
Nov o0
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

CLERK

FIRNANCE

) ,
Cr
awhane i ||\ Qa3



- /F3 -

Report of the Board of Patk Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the presecvation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Vartan Arslanian &
wife Susan $ 166.00 Same
_Dorothy I. Klepadlo $ 75.00 Same
Lionel Brown ' $ 75.00 Same
........ Robert. Lee. Grant $..75.00 S Same
Ruby A. Coleman $ 715.00 | Same
Joan Whetstone $ 75.00 , Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissionets.

NANCY UL, Dfﬁ(f/g)gypf Ghaismen,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Vartan Arslanian &

wife Susan $ 166.00 Same Same

Dorothy I. Klepadlo $ 75.00 Same Same

Lionel Brown $ 75.00 mwm?ﬁg? ~ Same
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ Robert Lee Grant $ 75.00 Same Same

Ruby A. Coleman '$ 75.00 Same Same

Joan Whetstone $ 75.00 Same Same

In City Council, Approved,
(e - S

;“.ff'-!-R 2 6 |uu3 19

@@m%/@

Mayof




;] 4
.
bl
s '
i
e joe}
i [
o -
<. 5
= -
4
= o
; D
. "
r ’
= T
f i 3
LD
e
1 )
YR ER e e e gL a

PRy 1 ;\;ut.-q:-. il
FIRKIICE

S S

IN CITY COUNCIL

NOY 19

FIRSTREADING -
REFERRED TO COMMITTEEON

PR

i

) ~ e 3
L
el R
7 < g
"
) ——

NGk L 199 3

X
¢ i



-/ F

Report of the Board of Park Commissionets Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

T he Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Jose Santos & wife
Janis.M $..250..00 Same
.On Eng $ 75.00 Seme
“Betate of
Shirley Antaya $ T75.00 Same
Marian Johnson $ T75.00 Same
ESTaté o1
Genola M. Peters $ T5.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

MM&MW//

Naney L. UV Derp /@)U\S‘(//?T Chaisman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Jose Santos & wife

Janis M. 1% 250.00 ) Same Same
On Eng $ T75.00 Same Same
Estate of

Shirley Antaya ‘$ 75.00 Same Same.
Marian Johnson $ T5.00 Same Same
Estate of

Genola M. Peters |$ T5.00 Same Same

In City Council, Approved,
Mg 18 R

Read~and Rassed.

4 7/2% Do O Crrva |
s

Clerk



IN CITY COUNCIL
NOV 4.9 197
FIRST READING

mamcomnasou

PG e e e s
<R
e T TR A AR

FINARCE

———_......,____...._.__ ——

ll‘;

—E

Pt

M\M\ Waslh

[

AL

1y

s
R

R U AR

0

T3



— JPS -

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Georgia Pappadakos
Panteleakis $ T75.00 Same
Eugene E. Wigginton $ 175.00 Same
Lofa Ashley $ 75,00 Same
Aice Azarnian $ 75.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NaNey k. Derlgie, Syslr

Utsn N Nt ADer il
-

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Georgla Pappadakos
Panteleakis $ 75.00 Same Same
Fugene E.
Wigginton $ 75.00 Same Same
Loka Ashley | $ 75.00 Same Same
Alice Azandian $ 75.00 Same. Same

In City Council,

19

Approved,

MAR 181993
a d Pagsse

T st
T et

287 () President

T ; t i 19

N A Q. Craar f

M l{yo'r\



IN CITY COUNCIL
FIRST READING.
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

R I R R,

CEFTSE AN PRIV VI
FINALICE

T i M . e W T et ey

e LITECTCR
i

r——
3
4

SONOAR N AAG D



/e -

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

T o the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Manuel Dias $ 175.00 Same
Georgia Tesseris $ 200.00 Same
K@pyg?ine“Marsis $ 231.00 Same
Carmen. Velazquez $..75.00 e Same
Ornesto Martinez $ 75.00 Same
Edna Applegate, M. $ 75.00 , Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Mence i/ lern -

Nancy L. Dgrrig, Supe@ntendent [CHditbh,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Manuel Dias .. S 15.00 { ... Beme Same
Georgia. Tesséris.... $..200.00 ...Bame Same
Katherine Marsis $ 231.00 Same Same
Carmen Velazquez $ 75.00 | Same Same
Ornesto Martinez. . .o $ 75.00 Same Same
Edna Applegate, M. $ 75.00 Same Same
In City Council, Approved,

MAR 181993

Reag~and DPassed. 1 | R e, 2.8 . 19
/&,Z;v? OM D~ Q. @,_Mﬁg}b

_ M %j’:/ DPresident

Clerk




IN CITY COUNCIL

W [

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
INANCE

CLERK

oo FINARCE

U(‘(\Qg\flh WD



~/F7 -

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground .

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: ooy

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named.,persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Margaret Lundy $ 175.00 Same
Emmanuel Mihailides &

_ wife Bessie | $ 337.00 Same
Arminee (Maggy) G

,,,,,, Madarentz $ 175.00 Same

Marie Woods $ 75.00 Same

_Terry Lozeau $ T75.00 Same
Patrick F. Buffi $ 75.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution,
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... Moot lerncs.

Nancy L. ﬂerrig, Supq&intendent /(Z‘t{(/zr%éﬁ

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Margaret Lundy 1$...75.00 Same Same
Emmanuel Mihailides
& wife Bessie $ 337.00 Same Same
Arminee (Maggy) G.

Madarentz $ T75.00 | Same Same
Marie Woods $ 75.00 Same Same
Terry Lozeau $ 175.00 Same Same
Patrick F. Buffi $ T75.00 Same Same

In City Council, Approved,
i 1

e Y @M,)

LTEY Preszdent

%%Wk

Clerk




INCITY COUNCIL

. .

e
R PR N L

(R TN

%‘Ym@hm



— P -

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report thar they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Magar Mooradian & wife
Josephine $ 188.00 Same
Anne Carnevale and
_____________ Peter Carnevale $ 225.00 1 Same
Dawn Frawley $ 75.00 Same
Robert Pope $ 75.00 Same
_Robert G. Criess $ T75.00 Same
Joseph D. Cruz & wife
Perpetusal. $ 75.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

’\Iancy L. De{}rlg, Superjéendent GHatdrhdd.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sfoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Magar Mooradian &
_wife Josephine . . . . $ 188.00 | Same Same
Anne Carnevale and
Peter Carnevale 3 225.00 Same - . Same
_Paymmf‘rawley $ T5.00 Same Same
_Robert Pope $ 75.00 | Same Same
Robert G. Griess $ 75.00 Same Same
IJOEEPR DT CHUE TR TWE
Perpetua A. $ 75.00 Same Same
In City Council, Approved,
MAR | 8 1993
| 19 WiR.2.68.1000... 19
Read _and d ‘
A AN
MY President Mafor ™




[ rou e——y

P,
1
!

Tee ey
{

N

G RAE D AAEMA SN e - g
U Sl i a2 0w
R )

" FINARCE

IN CITY COUNCIL C drpev gpond
o _ oallhinfgsation
o o it
v LAy /s
FINANCE A
Nl 11993

4 oM




-y P 5 -

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have teceived from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Mice. L..Hicks $...75.00 - Same
Mary Thoren $ 75.00 Same
Alba Bautista $ 75.00 Same

Christos Xiarhos & wife

e diambELA, $.367.00 Same
_Helen Crum $ T75.00 Same *
Demetra Keenan:. . : $ 75.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Derxoig, Superint&dent GHaldrhdd.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

_Alice L. Hicks $ T75.00 Same Same

Mary Thoren $ 75.00 Same Same

Alba Bautista $ 75.00 Same Same

Christos Xiarhos &

wife Zambeta $ 367.00 Same Same

Helen Crum $ T75.00 Same Same

Demetra Keenan - $ 75.00 Same Same

In City Council, Approved,

MAR 18 1993

R%Z\S/s\e:i.

L i~

Clerk

19 VAR 7261533 49

O vt Q. Quase f

Mayor



cy ’\‘/ I T- '
REFERRED T0 coculismrrrse ON

CLERK

- FINANGE, -

BT

P W 19973

| bowg
I
XA L)
&=
~ =3
3K -
- P
: W
o 5
S ‘~>
-~ .,
— :.,35_7
- -~
3
S
LAY



-/ 50 —

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied o the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Anne Carnevale &
Peter Carnevale $ 225.00 Same
______ Helen D. Gilbert $ 75.00 Same
Robert Mourachian &
Beatrice M. Spirito $ 250.00 Same
Carl Krekorian $ 75.00 Same
_____ Ruth L. Caporaletti $ 75.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L.(Derrig, Superintendent - Chajohign.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted,

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Anne Carnevale &

Peter.Carnevale.. .. .18.225.00 | Same Same
Helen D. Gilbert $  T75.00 Same Same
Robert Mourachian& »
__Beatrice M. Spirito | 250.00 Same Same
Carl Krekorian $ T75.00 | Same Same
Ruth L. Caporaletti{$ 75.00 Same Same
In City Council, Approved,
M:L\R ] 8 !9% 19 i“'.h'-‘R ? & e 19
Rea and Passed - N
Preszdent ’ —Mayer

&

Cleck



IN CITY COUNCIL
FIRST READING

REFERRED TO COMMITEE ON

FINANCE

CLERK

SN

¢

~ FiNANeCE

(\Q_\'\ ‘( l [t

199 3

-
s &

Py = =

E: -

LY 3 L {
: 3 i
: &



